2024 — 2025
TUITION AND FEES
DOCTOR OF OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY

In-State Tuition (per credit hour)
Out-of-State Tuition (per credit hour)
International Tuition (per credit hour)
Required University Hourly Fees
Academic Excellence Fee
Access and Security Fee
Athletic Fee
Facilities Fee
Technology Fee
Infrastructure Fee
Library Fee
Student Recreation Fee
Student Union Fee
Deferred Maintenance Fee
CNHP Doctoral Support Fee
Total Per Credit Hour:
Required Term Fees

Student Activity Fee (3 or more hours)
The student activity is only charged in Fall & Spring terms.

Estimated Required Program Costs
Exxat (One-time fee)
Background Check (One-time Fee)
Books
Name tag
Black Fieldwork Scrubs

Initial American Heart Association BLS for Healthcare Professionals Course
with CPR (Renewal every 2 years)

Professional Liability Insurance (1 million minimum) (Annual Renewal)

Costs
$363.00
$726.00
$726.00

$10.00
$4.00
$23.00
$4.00
$10.00
$4.00
$6.00
$7.00
$10.00
$3.00
$74.00
$155.00

$25.00

$225.00
$100.00
$3,615.00

$10.00
$30-90

$40 - 50

$30 - 50




TB Mask Fitting (Annual)
Student OT Association (SOTA) Annual Dues
AROTA Student Membership Annual Dues
AOTA Student Membership Annual Dues
NBCOT OTKE Test (One-time fee)
NBCOT Certification Exam First Attempt
Required Lab Supplies
12-inch clear plastic goniometer
6-inch clear plastic goniometer
60-inch Cotton gait belt with clasp or buckle
60-inch retractable soft pocket tape measure
Anatomy lab plain scrubs (any color)
Additional Fees

Fees only assessed if applicable
Graduate School Application Fee
Clemency Fee
Graduation Fee: Doctoral

Replacement Diploma Fee

$20.00
$10.00
$20.00
$75.00
$25.00
$540.00

$6 — 10
$5-7
$8 - 15
$4-8
$15 - 50

Doctorate
$50.00
$15.00
$45.00
$15.00

Total for Tuition, Required Fees, Additional Fees, Program Costs, and Lab Supplies

Note: The total estimated program expense is based on in-state tuition rates. U.S.
Residents with a an overall G.P.A. of at least 3.0 may receive in-state tuition rates.
Information regarding costs for a doctoral program can be found

https://www.astate.edu/info/costs/doctorate/.

*Housing, transportation, food, and living expenses are not included in the program

expenses totaled below.

**All fees listed are based on the most current academic year information. Tuition,

fees, and other expenses are always subject to change.

***Students are responsible for all living expenses on Level Il fieldwork and

Capstone rotations.

Total Tuition and Required Fees (3 years)

Total for program costs, lab supplies, application fee and graduation fee

$62,310
$5,380
$67,690



https://www.astate.edu/info/costs/doctorate/

Estimated Potential/Voluntary Student Additional Costs
NBCOT Certification Exam Preparation Materials

NBCOT Certification Exam Preparation Course

NBCOT Certification Exam Additional Attempts

Required Student University Vaccinations

MMR (Must submit proof of vaccination with graduate program
application. Students should already have these vaccinations. Available at the
Craighead County Health Department.)

TDAP (Needed every 10 years. May or may not be an expense depending on
when student received last vaccination. Available at the Craighead County
Health Department.)

Hepatitis B [3 dose series] (Must have prior to entering program. May not be
an expense if student has already had the series. Available at the Craighead
County Health Department.)

$150.00
$300 — 350

$430.00 (per
each
additional
attempt)

Call health
dept. for $

Call health
dept. for $

Call health
dept. for $




