## 2024 – 2025 TUITION AND FEES DOCTOR OF OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY

	Costs	
In-State Tuition (per credit hour)	\$363.00	
Out-of-State Tuition (per credit hour)	\$726.00	
International Tuition (per credit hour)	\$726.00	
Required University Hourly Fees		
Academic Excellence Fee	\$10.00	
Access and Security Fee	\$4.00	
Athletic Fee	\$23.00	
Facilities Fee	\$4.00	
Technology Fee	\$10.00	
Infrastructure Fee	\$4.00	
Library Fee	\$6.00	
Student Recreation Fee	\$7.00	
Student Union Fee	\$10.00	
Deferred Maintenance Fee	\$3.00	
CNHP Doctoral Support Fee	\$74.00	
Total Per Credit Hour:	\$155.00	
Required Term Fees		
Student Activity Fee (3 or more hours) The student activity is only charged in Fall & Spring terms.	\$25.00	
Estimated Required Program Costs		
Exxat (One-time fee)	\$225.00	
Background Check (One-time Fee)	\$100.00	
Books	\$3,615.00	
Name tag	\$10.00	
Black Fieldwork Scrubs	\$30 – 90	
Initial American Heart Association BLS for Healthcare Professionals Course with CPR (Renewal every 2 years)	\$40 – 50	
Professional Liability Insurance (1 million minimum) (Annual Renewal)	\$30 – 50	

TB Mask Fitting (Annual)	\$20.00	
Student OT Association (SOTA) Annual Dues	\$10.00	
AROTA Student Membership Annual Dues	\$20.00	
AOTA Student Membership Annual Dues	\$75.00	
NBCOT OTKE Test (One-time fee)	\$25.00	
NBCOT Certification Exam First Attempt	\$540.00	
Required Lab Supplies		
12-inch clear plastic goniometer	\$6 – 10	
6-inch clear plastic goniometer	\$5 – 7	
60-inch Cotton gait belt with clasp or buckle	\$8 - 15	
60-inch retractable soft pocket tape measure	\$4 - 8	
Anatomy lab plain scrubs (any color)	\$15 - 50	
Additional Fees		
Fees only assessed if applicable	Doctorate	
Graduate School Application Fee	\$50.00	
Clemency Fee	\$15.00	
Graduation Fee: Doctoral	\$45.00	
Replacement Diploma Fee	\$15.00	
Total for Tuition, Required Fees, Additional Fees, Program Costs, and Lab Supplies		
<b>Note:</b> The total estimated program expense is based on in-state tuition rates. U.S. Residents with a an overall G.P.A. of at least 3.0 may receive in-state tuition rates. Information regarding costs for a doctoral program can be found <a href="https://www.astate.edu/info/costs/doctorate/">https://www.astate.edu/info/costs/doctorate/</a> .		
*Housing, transportation, food, and living expenses are not included in the program expenses totaled below.		
**All fees listed are based on the most current academic year information. Tuition, fees, and other expenses are always subject to change.		
***Students are responsible for all living expenses on Level II fieldwork and Capstone rotations.		
Total Tuition and Required Fees (3 years)	\$62,310	
Total for program costs, lab supplies, application fee and graduation fee	\$5,380	

<b>Estimated Potential/Voluntary Student Additional Costs</b>	
NBCOT Certification Exam Preparation Materials	\$150.00
NBCOT Certification Exam Preparation Course	\$300 – 350
NBCOT Certification Exam Additional Attempts	\$430.00 (per each additional attempt)
Required Student University Vaccinations	
MMR (Must submit proof of vaccination with graduate program application. Students should already have these vaccinations. Available at the Craighead County Health Department.)	Call health dept. for \$
TDAP (Needed every 10 years. May or may not be an expense depending on when student received last vaccination. Available at the Craighead County Health Department.)	Call health dept. for \$
Hepatitis B [3 dose series] (Must have prior to entering program. May not be an expense if student has already had the series. Available at the Craighead County Health Department.)	Call health dept. for \$